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DEVELOPMENT OF GRAM PANCHAYATS IN TAMIL NADU


1392. SHRI P. WILSON:


Will the Minister of PANCHAYATI RAJ be pleased to state:


(a) whether any action has been taken against Government of Tamil Nadu for not conducting elections to all local bodies, especially in urban and cities, since 2016, and how funds are released without constitution of local bodies for four years, if so, details thereof;


(b) details of the funds allocated/sanctioned by Ministry for development of Panchayats village, intermediate districts, in Tamil Nadu, since 2016;


(c) whether Government has modernised/ computerised all Gram Panchayats in Tamil Nadu, details of funds sanctioned and disbursed; and


(d) details of number of Gram Panchayats computerised and those which are still to be computerised in Tamil Nadu?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF PANCHAYATI RAJ

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)


(a) In order to ensure provision of basic services by the local bodies funds had been released to the State of Tamil Nadu. The elections to the local bodies in the State had been delayed due to multiple litigations pending before the Hon’ble High Court of Madras and the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India. The State Government had also appointed special officers to administer Panchayats.


(b) Under the Fourteenth Finance Commission (FFC) Award for the period 2015-20 funds to the tune of Rs. 2,00,292.20 crore were allocated to Gram Panchayats constituted under Part IX of the Constitution in 26 States including the State of Tamil Nadu for delivery of basic services. Funds released to the State of Tamil Nadu since 2016 are as under:-

(in Rs. crore)

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

1484.31* 1516.12 1753.87 1821.10

*including Performance Grant of Rs. 172.12 crore.


During the year 2020-21, an amount of Rs. 1803.50 crore has also been released to the State of Tamil Nadu under the Fifteenth Finance Commission Interim Award.


(c) & (d) The State Government of Tamil Nadu has intimated that all 12524 Gram Panchayats have been provided with computers and accessories during the year 2013-14 with sanction for an amount of Rs. 79.50 crore.
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